2 specifying distribution and requirements for the 

3 appropriation; requiring reporting; and providing for an 

4 effective date. 

5  

6 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming: 

7  

8 Section 1.  

9  

10 (a)  There is appropriated fifteen million dollars 

11 ($15,000,000.00) from the Wyoming tourism reserve and 

1 projects account created in W.S. 39-15-111(p)(i)(B) to the 

2 Wyoming office of tourism for purposes of providing funds 

3 for and attracting a rodeo and cowboy museum and hall of 

4 fame to Wyoming. This appropriation shall be distributed to